

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA  
ATLANTA DIVISION

In re: The Home Depot, Inc.,                    )  
Customer Data Security Breach                ) Case No.: 1:14-md-02583-TWT  
Litigation,   )  
  )  
This document relates to:                     )  
  )  
CONSUMER CASES                                )

**HOME DEPOT’S OBJECTION TO  
CONSUMER PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR SERVICE AWARDS,  
ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND LITIGATION EXPENSE REIMBURSEMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**INTRODUCTION.....1**

**RELEVANT FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....2**

**A. Home Depot’s Initial Response to the Breach .....2**

**B. Consumer Cases Filed In Response to the Data Breach.....3**

**C. Consolidation and Appointment of Leadership .....4**

**D. Motion To Dismiss .....5**

**E. Discovery-Related Tasks.....7**

**F. The Settlement .....7**

**ARGUMENT .....8**

**I. Plaintiffs’ Fee Request Is Unreasonable Under the Lodestar Approach. ....9**

**A. Legal Standards Governing Lodestar Awards .....9**

**B. Plaintiffs’ Lodestar Reflects Inefficiency and Duplication of Effort.....10**

**C. An Upward Adjustment Is Not Warranted .....15**

**II. Plaintiffs’ Fee Request Is Not Reasonable As A Percentage Of The Benefit Conferred On The Class .....22**

**A. Legal Standards Governing Common Fund Awards .....23**

**B. Plaintiffs Understate the True Percentage of the Common Fund Represented by their Fee Request .....24**

**C. The *Johnson* Factors Do Not Support the Award of a Multiplier.....25**

**CONCLUSION.....25**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>American Civil Liberties Union of Georgia v. Barnes</i> , 168 F.3d 423 (11th Cir. 1999) .....	10
<i>In re Anthem, Inc. Data Breach Litigation</i> , Case No. 5:15-md-02617 (N.D. Cal.) .....	20
<i>Carey v. Rudeseal</i> , 721 F. Supp. 294, 300 (N.D. Ga. 1989) .....	16
<i>Columbus Drywall &amp; Insulation, Inc. v. Masco Corp.</i> , 2012 WL 12540344 (N.D. Ga. Oct. 26, 2012) .....	22
<i>Dekalb Med. Ctr., Inc. v. Specialties &amp; Paper Products Union No.</i> <i>572</i> , 2015 WL 4231774 (N.D. Ga. July 13, 2015) .....	10, 11, 12
<i>In re Domestic Air Transp. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 148 F.R.D. 297 (N.D. Ga. 1993) .....	24
<i>Faught v. American Home Shield Corp.</i> , 668 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2011) .....	23, 24
<i>Frazier v. Absolute Collection Serv., Inc.</i> , 767 F. Supp. 2d 1354 (N.D. Ga. 2011) .....	8
<i>Grant v. Georgia Schumann Tire &amp; Battery Co.</i> , 908 F.2d 874 (11th Cir. 1990) .....	18
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hunter v. Cook</i> , 2015 WL 4940900 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 19, 2015) .....	8
<i>Ingram v. The Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 200 F.R.D. 685 (N.D. Ga. 2001) .....	19, 21

<i>Johnson v. Georgia Highway Express, Inc.</i> , 488 F.2d 714 (5th Cir. 1974) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mashburn v. Nat’l Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 684 F. Supp. 679 (M.D. Ala. 1988) .....	22
<i>Norman v. Housing Authority of City of Montgomery</i> , 836 F.2d 1292 (11th Cir. 1988) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Perkins v. Mobile Housing Bd.</i> , 847 F.2d 735 (11th Cir. 1988) .....	19
<i>Pinto v. Princess Cruise Lines, Ltd.</i> , 513 F. Supp. 2d 1334 (S.D. Fla. 2007) .....	21
<i>Poertner v. Gillette Co.</i> , 2014 WL 4162771 (M.D. Fla. Aug. 21, 2014) .....	22
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (May 16, 2016) .....	6
<i>In re Sunbeam Secs. Litig.</i> , 176 F. Supp. 2d 1323 (S.D. Fla. 2001) .....	24
<i>In re: U.S. Office of Personnel Mgmt. Data Security Breach Litig.</i> , Case No. 1:15-mc-01394 (D.D.C.) .....	20
<i>Waters v. Intern. Precious Metals Corp.</i> , 190 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 1999) .....	23
<i>Webster Greenthumb Co. v. Fulton Cnty., Ga.</i> , 112 F. Supp. 2d 1339 (N.D. Ga. 2000) .....	14, 16
